# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

### FORM 8-K

#### **CURRENT REPORT**

# PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15 (d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): February 24, 2005

Commission File No. 1-10403

## **TEPPCO Partners, L.P.**

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware

(State of Incorporation or Organization)

76-0291058

(I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

2929 Allen Parkway P.O. Box 2521 Houston, Texas 77252-2521

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(713) 759-3636

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

#### Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On February 23, 2005, TEPPCO Partners, L.P. (the "Registrant") amended its revolving credit facility, dated as of October 21, 2004, to remove the requirement that Duke Energy Field Services, LLC must at all times own, directly or indirectly, 100% of the ownership interests of Texas Eastern Products Pipeline Company, LLC ("TEPPCO GP"), and to allow for the acquisition by Enterprise GP Holdings L.P. of 100% of the limited liability interests of TEPPCO GP.

#### Item 5.01 Changes in Control of Registrant.

On February 24, 2005, pursuant to a Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated February 24, 2005, by and between Enterprise GP Holdings L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Enterprise GP"), and Duke Energy Field Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("DEFS"), Enterprise GP purchased from DEFS 100% of the membership interests in Texas Eastern Products Pipeline Company, LLC ("TEPPCO GP"), a Delaware limited liability company and the general partner of the Registrant. Enterprise GP is an affiliate of EPCO, Inc. (formerly Enterprise Products Company, "EPCO"), which is a privately held company controlled by Dan L. Duncan, founder and chairman of Enterprise Products Partners L.P. Neither the Registrant nor Enterprise Products Partners L.P. was a party to this transaction.

As a result of the acquisition, Enterprise GP owns and controls the 2% general partner interest in the Registrant and has the right to receive the incentive distribution rights associated with such general partner interest (collectively, the "Partnership Interests"). As a result of its ownership of the general partner interest, Enterprise GP has the power to control the appointment and election of all directors to TEPPCO GP's board of directors. The Partnership Interests were previously owned and controlled by DEFS through its ownership of TEPPCO GP. DEFS, in turn, is owned and controlled by entities affiliated with Duke Energy Corporation and ConocoPhillips. At the time of the acquisition, Duke Energy Corporation and ConocoPhillips owned approximate 70% and 30% interests in DEFS, respectively.

Enterprise GP funded the \$1.1 billion purchase price for the membership interests in TEPPCO GP with proceeds resulting from Enterprise GP's issuance of an intercompany promissory note in aggregate principal amount of approximately \$1.2 billion (the "Enterprise GP Note") to EPCO. EPCO

delivered to Enterprise GP an equal amount of cash in respect of the Enterprise GP Note to fund the purchase of the TEPPCO GP membership interests as well as the common unit purchase described below. EPCO obtained the cash used to acquire the Enterprise GP Note from borrowings under a credit agreement relating to a \$2.4 billion, 364-day loan facility (the "Credit Facility"), dated as of February 25, 2005, by and among EPCO and the lenders party thereto. Citicorp North America, Inc. is acting as Co-Administrative Agent under the Credit Facility; Lehman Commercial Paper, Inc. is acting as Co-Administrative Agent under the Credit Facility, The Bank of Nova Scotia is acting as Syndication Agent under the Credit Facility; and Suntrust Bank is acting as Documentation Agent under the Credit Facility.

In connection with the execution of the credit agreement governing the Credit Facility, EPCO pledged the Enterprise GP Note, and Enterprise GP pledged the Partnership Interests, to the lenders party to the Credit Facility. The Credit Facility contains various representations and warranties, affirmative and negative covenants and events of default. The Credit Facility restricts EPCO's ability and in certain cases, the ability of its subsidiaries (excluding TEPPCO GP, the Registrant, Enterprise Products Partners L.P., Enterprise Products GP, LLC (except as described in the immediately succeeding sentence) and their respective subsidiaries), to, among other things, incur indebtedness, create certain liens, enter into certain change of control transactions, make certain restricted payments, and enter into certain prohibited agreements. The Credit Facility also restricts the ability of Enterprise Products GP, LLC to incur indebtedness. In addition, the Credit Facility requires that EPCO comply with certain financial covenants, including a minimum net worth covenant and a ratio of consolidated debt-to-consolidated EBITDA covenant. The Credit Facility contains customary and other events of default relating to defaults of EPCO and certain of its subsidiaries, including certain defaults involving the Registrant and other EPCO affiliates.

In a related transaction, Enterprise GP entered into a LP Unit Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated February 24, 2005, by and between Enterprise GP and TEPPCO Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation and an affiliate of

2

Duke Energy Corporation ("TEPPCO Holdings"). Pursuant to this agreement, Enterprise GP purchased from TEPPCO Holdings 2,500,000 common units of the Registrant (representing an approximate 4.0% limited partner interest in the Registrant) for approximately \$100 million in cash on February 25, 2005. Enterprise GP has pledged these common units to the lenders party to the credit agreement governing the Credit Facility.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(c) Exhibits:

Exhibit Number	<b>Description</b>
99.1	First Amendment to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of February 23, 2005, by and among TEPPCO Partners, L.P., the Borrower, and several banks and other financial institutions, the Lenders.

#### **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

TEPPCO Partners, L.P. (Registrant)

By: Texas Eastern Products Pipeline Company, LLC General Partner

/s/ CHARLES H. LEONARD

Charles H. Leonard Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Date: March 1, 2005

# FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT (this "Amendment"), is made and entered into as of February 23, 2005, by and among TEPPCO PARTNERS, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (the "Borrower"), the several banks and other financial institutions listed on the signature pages attached hereto (collectively, the "Lenders"), SUNTRUST BANK ("SunTrust"), as the Administrative Agent for the Lenders (the "Administrative Agent"), WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Syndication Agent (the "Syndication Agent") and BNP PARIBAS, JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (successor by merger to Bank One, N.A. (Main Office Chicago)), and KEYBANK, N.A. as Co-Documentation Agents (the "Co-Documentation Agents").

#### <u>WITNESSETH</u>:

WHEREAS, the Borrower, the Lenders, the Administrative Agent, the Syndication Agent and the Co-Documentation Agents are parties to a certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of October 21, 2004 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which the Lenders have made certain financial accommodations available to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested that the Lenders and the Administrative Agent amend the Credit Agreement to remove the requirement that Duke Energy Field Services, LLC must at all times own, directly or indirectly, 100% of the ownership interests of Texas Eastern Products Pipeline Company, LLC ("Texas Eastern"), and in lieu thereof to allow for the acquisition by EPCO, Inc. a Delaware corporation, or Enterprise GP Holdings L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, of 100% of the limited liability company interests of Texas Eastern (the "Texas Eastern Acquisition"), and subject to the terms and conditions hereof, the Lenders are willing to do so:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of all of which are acknowledged, the Borrower, the Lenders and the Administrative Agent agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement.

**SECTION 2. Amendment.** Section 11.7 of the Credit Agreement is, subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent set forth in Section 3, hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

**Section 11.7 Change of Control.** Any one or more of the following occurs or exists: (a) the Borrower ceases to own (i) at least 99.999% of the limited partner interests in TE Products, TCTM or Midstream; or (ii) directly or

indirectly, 100% of the ownership interests of TEPPCO GP; or (b) Texas Eastern, Enterprise GP Holdings L.P. or any direct or indirect wholly owned Subsidiary of Enterprise GP Holdings L.P. which has no other assets or businesses other than partnership interests of the Borrower ceases to be the sole general partner of the Borrower; or (c) TEPPCO GP or any direct or indirect wholly owned Subsidiary of the Borrower which has no other assets other than general partner interests of TE Products, TCTM, Midstream, Jonah Gas, or any other Subsidiary of the Borrower and has no businesses other than serving as a general partner in such entities ceases to be the sole general partner of TE Products, TCTM or Midstream; or (d) TEPPCO GP and Midstream or any one or more direct or indirect wholly owned Subsidiaries of the Borrower, each of which has no other assets other than general partner interests of TE Products, TCTM, Midstream or any other Subsidiary of the Borrower and has no businesses other than serving as a general partner in such entities cease to be the sole general partners of (or if Jonah Gas has only one general partner, the sole general partner of) Jonah Gas; or (e) EPCO, Inc. or Enterprise GP Holdings L.P. cease to own, directly or indirectly, 100% of the ownership interests of Texas Eastern; or (f) Midstream ceases to own (i) at least 99.999% of the limited partner interests in Val Verde, and (ii) 100% of the member interests in TEPPCO NGL Pipelines, LLC, the general partner of Val Verde.

**SECTION 3. Conditions of Effectiveness.** Simultaneously with the consummation of the Texas Eastern Acquisition, Section 2 of this Amendment shall become effective when each of the following conditions shall have been fulfilled:

- (i) the Required Lenders and the Borrower shall have executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent a counterpart of this Amendment; and
- (ii) the representations and warranties set forth in Section 4 hereof shall be true and correct on and as of the date of effectiveness of this Amendment as though made on and as of such date.

SECTION 4. Representations and Warranties. The Borrower represents and warrants that (a) the representations and warranties contained in Article VII of the Credit Agreement (with each reference therein to (i) "this Agreement", "hereunder" and words of like import referring to the Credit Agreement being deemed to be a reference to this Amendment and the Credit Agreement as amended hereby and (ii) "Credit Documents", "thereunder" and words of like import being deemed to include this Amendment and the Credit Agreement, as amended hereby) are true and correct in all material respects (unless they speak to a specific date, are based on facts which have changed by transactions contemplated or expressly permitted (including as an express exception to the restrictions set forth in Article IX of the Credit Agreement) by the Credit Agreement or this Amendment or, with the consent of the Required Lenders, are otherwise updated, modified or supplemented as of a subsequent date) on and as of the date hereof as though made on and as of such date, and (b) no event has occurred and is continuing, or would result from the execution and delivery of this Amendment, that constitutes an Event of Default.

provided herein, operate as a waiver of any right, power or remedy of the Lenders under the Credit Agreement, nor constitute a waiver of any provision of the Credit Agreement.

**SECTION 6.** Costs and Expenses. The Borrower agrees to pay on demand all costs and expenses of the Administrative Agent in connection with the preparation, execution and delivery of this Amendment, including, without limitation, the reasonable fees and out-of-pocket expenses of counsel for the Administrative Agent with respect thereto, and all costs and expenses (including, without limitation, counsel fees and expenses), if any, in connection with the enforcement (whether through negotiations, legal proceedings or otherwise) of this Amendment.

**SECTION 7.** Execution in Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts (in each case, any such execution and delivery may occur by facsimile or pdf transmission of executed counterparts or signature pages), each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

**SECTION 8.** Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of the New York.

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly executed and delivered by their respective duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

#### TEPPCO PARTNERS, L.P., as Borrower

By: TEXAS EASTERN PRODUCTS PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC, as General Partner

By: /s/ CHARLES H. LEONARD

Name: Charles H. Leonard Title: SVP & CFO

**SUNTRUST BANK**, as Administrative Agent and Lender

By: /s/ JAMES M. WARREN

Name: James M. Warren Title: Managing Director

### SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Syndication Agent and Lender

By: /s/ RUSSELL CLINGMAN Name: Russell Clingman

Title: Director

#### SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT

**BNP PARIBAS,** as Co-Documentation Agent and Lender

By: /s/ DAVID DODD Name: David Dodd Title: Director

By: /s/ BETSY JOCHER

Name: Betsy Jocher Title: Vice President

	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,
	(successor by merger to Bank One, N.A. (Main
	Office Chicago)) as Co-Documentation Agent
	and Lender
	By: /s/ JEANIE C. GONZALEZ
	Name: Jeanie C. Gonzalez
	Title: Director
	Title. Director
SIGNATURE	PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT
	KEYBANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
	as Co-Documentation Agent and Lender
	By: /s/ KEVEN D. SMITH
	Name: Keven D. Smith
	Title: Vice President
SICNATUDE	PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT
SIGNATURE	FAGE 10 FIRST AMENDMENT
	THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC
	THE ROTTE BANK OF SCOTE AND TEXT
	By: /s/ KEITH JOHNSON
	Name: Keith Johnson
	Title: Senior Vice President
SIGNATURE	PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT
	THE BANK OF NEW YORK
	D
	By: Name:
	Title:
	THE.
SIGNATURE	PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT
	CALVON NEW YORK DD ANCH
	CALYON NEW YORK BRANCH
	Ву:
	Name:
	Title:
	D
	By: Name:
	Name: Title:
	me.

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT

#### WELLS FARGO BANK, NA

	By:
	Name: Title:
	THE.
SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST	AMENDMENT
	UBS LOAN FINANCE LLC
	By: Name:
	Title:
	By: Name:
	Title:
SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST	AMENDMENT
	NATIONAL AUGUDALIA BANKI INGUED
	NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LIMITED
	By:
	Name: Title:
	Title.
SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST	AMENDMENT
	KBC BANK N.V.
	RDC DARKI.V.
	By:
	Name: Title:
	By: Name:
	Title:
SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST	AMENDMENT
	BANK OF COMMUNICATIONS, NEW YORK BRANCH
	By:
	Name: Title:
SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST	AMENDMENT

#### COMMERCEBANK, N.A.

	By:
	Name:
	Title:
	Ву:
	Name:
	Title:
	Title.
SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST	AMENDMENT
SIGNATURE IT THE T	NYLLIVELLI
	BANK HAPOALIM B.M.
	DAIN HAI OALIM D.M.
	By:
	Name:
	Title:
	riue;
CLONATURE DA CE TO FIRCE	AMENDACIO
SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST	AMENDMENT

#### **REAFFIRMATION OF GUARANTORS**

Each Guarantor consents to the execution and delivery by the Borrower of this Amendment and jointly and severally ratifies and confirms the terms of the Guaranty with respect to the indebtedness now or hereafter outstanding under the Credit Agreement as amended hereby and all promissory notes issued thereunder. Each Guarantor acknowledges that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein or in any other document evidencing any indebtedness of the Borrower to the Lenders or any other obligation of the Borrower, or any actions now or hereafter taken by the Lenders with respect to any obligation of the Borrower, the Guaranty (i) is and shall continue to be an absolute, unconditional, joint and several, continuing and irrevocable guaranty of payment, and (ii) is and shall continue to be in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. Nothing contained herein to the contrary shall release, discharge, modify, change or affect the original liability of the Guarantors under the Guaranty.

#### JONAH GAS GATHERING COMPANY

By: TEPPCO NGL PIPELINES, LLC, a General Partner

By: /s/ CHARLES H. LEONARD Name: Charles H. Leonard Title: SVP & CFO

By: TEPPCO MIDSTREAM COMPANIES L.P., a General Partner

By: TEPPCO GP, INC., a General Partner

By: /s/ CHARLES H. LEONARD

Name: Charles H. Leonard Title: SVP & CFO

VAL VERDE GAS GATHERING COMPANY, L.P.

By: TEPPCO NGL PIPELINES, LLC, its General Partner

By: /s/ CHARLES H. LEONARD

Name: Charles H. Leonard Title: SVP & CFO

#### TCTM, L.P.

By: TEPPCO GP, INC., its General Partner

By: /s/ CHARLES H. LEONARD Name: Charles H. Leonard

Title: SVP & CFO

#### TEPPCO MIDSTREAM COMPANIES, L.P.

By: TEPPCO GP, INC., its General Partner

By: /s/ CHARLES H. LEONARD Name: Charles H. Leonard Title: SVP & CFO

#### TE PRODUCTS PIPELINE COMPANY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By: TEPPCO GP, INC., its General Partner

By: /s/ CHARLES H. LEONARD

Name: Charles H. Leonard Title: SVP & CFO

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT